"Now, therefore, with the consent of the Right Reverend Arthur, Bishop of Worcester (in testimony whereof he has signed and sealed this Scheme), we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, humbly recommend and propose that all that part of the said New Parish of Saint Edmund, Dudley, which is described in the Schedule hereunder written, all which part together with the boundaries thereof is delineated and set forth on the map or plan hereunto annexed, shall, upon and from the day of the date of the publication in the London Gazette of any Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme as aforesaid, become and be constituted a separate District for spiritual purposes and that the same shall be named 'The District of Saint Francis, Dudley '.

"And we further recommend and propose that nothing herein contained shall prevent us from recommending and proposing any other measures relating to the matters aforesaid or any of them in accordance with the provisions of the said Acts or of any of them or of any other Act of Parliament.

"THE SCHEDULE to which the foregoing Scheme has reference.

"The District of Saint Francis, Dudley, being:-

"All that part of the New Parish (sometime District Chapelry) of Saint Edmund, Dudley, situate partly in the County of Worcester and partly in the County of Stafford and wholly in the Diocese of Worcester, which is bounded upon part of the east by the New Parish of Saint Matthew, Tipton, upon the north by the New Parish of Saint Chad, West Coseley, upon the north-west and upon the south-west by the New Parish of Saint Peter, Upper Gornal, all in the said County of Stafford and in the Diocese of Lichfield, upon part of the south by the New Parish of Saint James, Eve Hill, in the said County of Worcester and in the said Diocese of Worcester, and upon the remaining sides, that is to say, upon the remaining part of the south and upon the remaining part of the east, by an imaginary line commencing upon the bound-ary which divides the said New Parish of Saint James, Eve Hill, from the said New Parish of Saint Edmund, Dudley, at the junction of Priory Road with the road called The Broadway, and extending thence northward along the middle of Priory Road for a distance of 25 chains or thereabouts to its junction with Woodland Avenue, and extending thence eastward along the middle of Woodland Avenue for a distance of 13 chains or thereabouts to its junction with Gervase Drive and Forest Road, and extending thence eastward first to and along the wall or fence forming the southern boundary of the house and premises known as 'Windynook' and then along the wall or fence forming the southern boundary of the house and premises known as The Lodge' for a distance of 4 chains or thereabouts to the point where the last mentioned wall or fence meets the wall or fence forming the western boundary of Dudley Castle grounds and extending thence first northward then westward and then again northward along the last mentioned wall or fence for a distance of 26 chains or thereabouts to the point where such wall or fence reaches the southern side of Castle Mill Road, and extending thence first northward to and then eastward along the middle of Castle Mill Road for a distance of 17 chains or thereabouts to the boundary which divides the said New Parish of Saint Edmund, Dudley, from the said New Parish of Saint Matthew, Tipton."

And whereas drafts of the said Scheme have, in accordance with the provisions of the secondly hereinbefore mentioned Act, been transmitted to the Patron and to the Incumbent of the New Parish of Saint Edmund, Dudley, out of which it is intended that the District recommended in such Scheme to be constituted shall be taken, and such Patron and Incumbent have respectively signified their assent to such Scheme:

And whereas the said Scheme has been approved by His Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said Scheme, and to order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Acts.

And His Majesty, by and with the like advice is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said Diocese of Worcester.

E. C. E. Leadbitter.

Privy Council Office, 13th August, 1935.

Notice is hereby given that a Petition has been presented to His Majesty in Council by The Chartered Institute of Secretaries of Joint Stock Companies and other Public Bodies, praying for the grant of a Supplemental Charter; and that His Majesty having referred the said Petition to a Committee of the Lords of the Council, all Petitions for or against such grant should be delivered at the Privy Council Office on or before the 30th day of September next.

Privy Council Office, 13th August, 1935.

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1926.

Notice is hereby given that His Majesty in Council was pleased on the 13th day of August, 1935, to approve an Order in Council under the above named Act, entitled the "Merchandise Marks (Imported Goods) No. 6 Order, 1935."

Copies of the said Order, when published, may be purchased directly from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; York Street, Manchester 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80, Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.